
SAYREVILLE BOARD OF EDUCATION 
 
TO:  MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION 
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  MR. ERIC GLOCK-MOLLOY 
  THE BUSCH LAW GROUP LLC 
 
FROM: DR. RICHARD LABBE 
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The mission of the Sayreville Public Schools is to educate today’s learners to be tomorrow’s 

leaders by providing all students with a high quality, challenging education that instills 
character and enables our students to compete successfully in the 21st century. 

 
AGENDA 

REGULAR MEETING 
JUNE 16, 2020 

 
I.   CALL TO ORDER 
 
II. PUBLIC NOTICE  
 
III. PLEDGE TO THE FLAG 

 
IV. ROLL CALL 
 
V. EXECUTIVE SESSION SUMMARY 
 
VI. CORRESPONDENCE 
 
VII. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 

• Minutes of the Regular and Executive Session of May 19, 2020 
 
VIII. STUDENT COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVES COMMENTS 
 
IX. BOARD PRESIDENT COMMENTS  
 

• Class of 2020 Individual Graduation Ceremonies  
 
X. BOARD VICE PRESIDENT COMMENTS  
 

• District Highlights 
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XI. PRESENTATION  
 

• 2018-19 HIB Ratings – Mr. Glock-Molloy  
• 2019-20 SSDS Data Cycle 1& 2 – Mr. Glock-Molloy 
 

XII. BOARD DISCUSSION  
 

• Student Achievement Committee Comments – Mrs. Kenney 
• Finance and Infrastructure Committee Comments  – Mr. Esposito 
• Personnel Committee Comments – Mr. Callahan 
• MCSBA Comments – Mrs. Bloom 
• Other Comments and Questions 

 
XIII. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION ON PRESENTATION AND AGENDA ITEMS ONLY  
 
XIV. BOARD QUESTIONS OR COMMENTS ON AGENDA ITEMS ONLY  
 
XV. BOARD APPROVAL OF AGENDA ITEMS  
 
A – VISION 2030:  FINANCE & INFRASTRUCTURE 
 
FINANCE 
 

1.  The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 
Sayreville to approve the Resolution on Transfers for the month of April 2020.  

 
2.  The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 

Sayreville to approve the Transfer Spreadsheet in accordance with S-1701 for the month of 
April 2020. 

 
3.  The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 

Sayreville to approve the Secretary Report for the month of April 2020. 
 
4.  The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 

Sayreville to approve the Treasurer of School Monies Report for the month of April 2020. 
 
5. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 

Sayreville to approve the list of bills dated June 16, 2020, prepared by the Board Secretary in 
the amount of $2,421,052.92 for the Operating Account. 

 
6. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 

Sayreville to approve the list of bills dated June 16, 2020, prepared by the Board Secretary in 
the amount of $23,632.42 for the Cafeteria Account. 
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7. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 
Sayreville to approve the list of bills dated June 16, 2020, prepared by the Board Secretary in 
the amount of $280,904.04 for the Prescription Account. 

 
8. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 

Sayreville to approve the list of bills dated June 16, 2020, prepared by the Board Secretary in 
the amount of $5,924.50 for the Dental Account. 

 
9. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 

Sayreville to approve the list of bills dated June 16, 2020, prepared by the Board Secretary in 
the amount of $606.00 for the Athletic Account. 

 
10. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 

Sayreville to approve the May 2020 payroll, prepared by the Board Secretary in the amount 
of $5,973,437.39 for the Payroll Account. 

 
11. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 

Sayreville to approve the acceptance of a donation, valued at $2,512.00 from Wilson School 
PTO of the painting of the Wilson School blacktop/playground of various play area stations 
that will be utilized at recess. 
 

12. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 
Sayreville to approve the following resolution: 
 

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 18A:7F-41(a) and N.J.A.C. 6A:23A-14.3(a) permit a 
board of education to deposit unanticipated revenue and/or unexpended line-
item appropriation amounts anticipated at year end into the capital reserve 
account; and 
 
WHEREAS, a board of education desiring to deposit such funds into a capital 
reserve account at year end must do so during the month of June by 
resolution; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Sayreville Board of Education wishes to deposit 
unanticipated revenue and/or unexpended line-item appropriation amounts 
from the 2019-2020 school year into a Capital Reserve at year end to be 
withdrawn in subsequent school years for Air Conditioning in Large Spaces 
district wide, Renovations to bring Selover School to compliance, Generator 
at Samsel Upper Elementary School and New Bus Garage; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Sayreville Board of Education has determined that up to 
$4,000,000 is available for such purpose; 
 
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Sayreville Board of 
Education that it hereby authorizes the Business Administrator to make a 
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transfer at year’s end of unanticipated revenue and/or unexpended line-item 
appropriation amounts from the 2019-2020 budget into Capital Reserve in an 
amount not to exceed $4,000,000, consistent with all applicable laws and 
regulations. 

 
13. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 

Sayreville to approve the following resolution: 
 

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 18A:7F-41(b) and N.J.A.C. 6A:23A-14.3(a) permit a 
board of education to deposit unanticipated revenue and/or unexpended line-
item appropriation amounts anticipated at year end into the maintenance 
reserve account; and 
 
WHEREAS, a board of education desiring to deposit such funds into a 
maintenance reserve account at year end must do so during the month of June 
by resolution; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Sayreville Board of Education wishes to deposit 
unanticipated revenue and/or unexpended line-item appropriation amounts 
from the 2019-2020 school year into a Maintenance Reserve at year end to be 
withdrawn in subsequent school years for Roofing Replacements district wide, 
Window Replacements at all locations except Arleth and Eisenhower, Boiler 
Replacements district wide, Unitventilator Replacements district wide, 
Flooring in all carpeted areas and areas with asbestos and Repaving of Parking 
Lots district wide; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Sayreville Board of Education has determined that up to 
$2,000,000 is available for such purpose; 
 
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Sayreville Board of 
Education that it hereby authorizes the Business Administrator to make a 
transfer at year’s end of unanticipated revenue and/or unexpended line-item 
appropriation amounts from the 2019-2020 budget into Maintenance Reserve 
in an amount not to exceed $2,000,000, consistent with all applicable laws and 
regulations. 
 
14. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 

Sayreville to approve the following resolution: 
 

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 18A:7F-41(c) and N.J.A.C. 6A:23A-14.4(a) permit a 
board of education to deposit unanticipated revenue and/or unexpended line-
item appropriation amounts anticipated at year end into the emergency reserve 
account; and 
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WHEREAS, a board of education desiring to deposit such funds into an 
emergency reserve account at year end must do so during the month of June 
by resolution; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Sayreville Board of Education wishes to deposit 
unanticipated revenue and/or unexpended line-item appropriation amounts 
from the 2019-2020 school year into an Emergency Reserve at year end to be 
withdrawn in subsequent school years for Security Cameras, Emergency Kits, 
Metal Detectors, Secure Fencing and Doors; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Sayreville Board of Education has determined that up to 
$1,000,000 is available for such purpose; 
 
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Sayreville Board of 
Education that it hereby authorizes the Business Administrator to make a 
transfer at year’s end of unanticipated revenue and/or unexpended line-item 
appropriation amounts from the 2019-2020 budget into Emergency Reserve in 
an amount not to exceed $1,000,000, consistent with all applicable laws and 
regulations. 
 
15. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 

Sayreville to approve the following: 
 

BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Education hereby appoints The Busch 
Law Group (“Firm”) as Board Attorney and approves the Agreement for 
Professional Legal Services between the Board and the Firm for the period 
from July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021. The Board shall be billed at $160.00 
per hour in an amount not to exceed $150,000.00 annually. The Board will 
also reimburse the Firm for costs such as computer research, UPS overnight, 
messenger, long distance telephone calls, facsimile, photocopy, and the like. 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that notice of the award of the above 
described contract for Legal Services shall be provided as required by 
N.J.S.A. 18A:18A-5a (1). 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution and the Agreement shall 
be maintained on file and available for public inspection in the Board’s office. 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board President and the Business 
Administrator/Board Secretary, as the attesting witness, are hereby authorized 
to sign the Agreement. 
 
16. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 

Sayreville to award a contract from July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2021, to Suplee, Clooney and 
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Company, Certified Public Accountants, in the amount not to exceed $29,100.00 to perform 
the district’s 2019-2020 Annual Audit.   

 
17. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 

Sayreville to authorize the Business Administrator to send Requisition for Taxes (Form T-1)  
to the Chief Financial Officer of the Borough of Sayreville, requesting tax entitlements for 
the 2020-2021 school year. 

 
18. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 

Sayreville to authorize the Business Administrator to send Requisition for Debt Service 
Taxes (Form T-2) to the Chief Financial Officer of the Borough of Sayreville, requesting 
entitlements for the 2020-2021 school year. 

19. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 
Sayreville to approve an amendment of the 2020-2021 contract with Summit Speech School 
for Itinerant Teacher of the Deaf Services previously approved at an hourly rate of 
$155.00/hour to $165.00/hour.  Not to exceed $ 130,000.00. 

  20. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 
Sayreville to approve an amendment for the 2020-2021 contract with Maxim Healthcare for 
Nursing Services previously approved at an RN rate of $56.13/hour to $57.81/hour and an 
LPN rate of $45.83/hour to $47.20/hour.   Not to exceed $60,000.00. 

21. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 
Sayreville to approve the submittal of the IDEA FY21 Consolidated Grant application and 
the acceptance of the following IDEA FY21 allocations to the Sayreville School District as 
itemized below: 
 

Basic:          $ 1,555,761 
Preschool:   $      62,017 
Total:           $ 1,617,778 
 

22. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 
Sayreville to approve the submittal of the ESEA FY21 Consolidated Grant application and 
the acceptance of the following ESEA FY21 allocations to the Sayreville School District as 
itemized below: 
 

Title IA     $   722,344 
Title I Reallocated  $        67,947 
Title I SIA Part A   $        44,500 
Title IIA    $    159,567 
Title III    $           31,917 
Title III Immigrant       $        20,148 
Title IVA                      $        53,580 
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ESEA TOTAL            $     1,100,003  
 
23. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 

Sayreville to approve the acceptance of the FY21 Perkins Secondary Consolidated Grant to 
support career and technical education in the amount of $4,907 and the submission of the 
grant application. 

 
24. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 

Sayreville to approve the acceptance of the Coranavirus Aid Relief and Security Act 
(CARES Act) funds and submission of the Elementary Secondary School Emergency Relief 
Fund ESSER grant application. The funds are to be used to address the areas most impacted 
by the disruption and closure of schools caused by COVID-19. The total amount of the grant 
for Sayreville is $583,350.  

 
25. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 

Sayreville to approve the two-year extension of the E-Rate/NJSBA master agreement from 
June 30, 2020 to June 30, 2022; all terms and conditions remain the same.  
 

26. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 
Sayreville to approve a contract with CDW Government LLC for print management services 
from July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021, varied rates dependent upon printer model, amount 
not to exceed $40,000.00 annually. 

 
27. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 

Sayreville to approve the purchase of the following renewal of the technology software 
subscription/licensing items from Oncourse Systems for Education for Student Information 
Systems and related software in the amount of $176,543.36. 

 
28. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 

Sayreville to approve the purchase of the following renewal of technology software 
subscription/licensing items from SHI International Corp through the NJEDGE Cooperative 
Purchasing Pricing System Contract #E-8801-ACESCPS for Microsoft Licensing in the 
amount of $72,529.73.      

 
29.  The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of  

Sayreville to approve the following resolution: 
 
WHEREAS, the Sayreville Board of Education (“Board”) has identified the need for 
the purchase of data network equipment and associated licenses; and 

WHEREAS, the Board solicited proposals through the Universal Service Fund 
administered by the Federal Communications Commission (E-Rate) pursuant to 
N.J.S.A. 18A:18A-5a(20); and  
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WHEREAS, in accordance with E-Rate requirements, the Board advertised for 
proposals by posting a Form 470 on the Universal Service Administrative Company 
website; and 

WHEREAS, New Era Technology, Inc. was the lowest responsible, responsive 
bidder;  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Sayreville Board of Education 
approves a contract with New Era Technology, Inc. to purchase data network 
equipment and associated licenses in an amount not to exceed $45,149.13.   

30. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 
Sayreville to approve the purchase of the following renewal of the curriculum based 
technology software subscription/licensing items from Achieve3000, Inc. related to Literacy 
Solutions in the amount of $109,460.40.    

 
31. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 

Sayreville to approve the purchase of the following renewal of the curriculum based 
technology software subscription/licensing items from LinkIt! related to Assessment and 
identification of student needs in the amount of $47,981.00. 

 
32. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 

Sayreville to approve the purchase of the following renewal and purchase of technology 
software subscription/licensing items from NJEDGE through the NJEDGE Cooperative 
Purchasing Pricing System Contract # EMLAS-18-003 for VMware Software Licensing, in 
the amount of $149,829.32 
  

 33. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 
Sayreville to approve the one-year extension from July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2021 on the 
current contract with Custom Care Services for Lawn Maintenance Services; all terms and 
conditions remain the same.   

 
34. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 

Sayreville to approve the following resolution: 
 
WHEREAS, Erin Hill, School Business Administrator/Board Secretary possesses a 
Qualified Purchasing Agent (QPA) certificate; 

  
WHEREAS, the State Treasurer, in consultation with the Governor and pursuant to 
N.J.S.A. 52:34-7, and N.J.S.A. 18A:18A-3 (b), has increased the bid threshold 
amount for school districts with a Qualified Purchasing Agent, from $40,000 to 
$44,000, effective July 1, 2020;  

  
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Education of 
Sayreville, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:18A-3 (a) and N.J.A.C. 5:34-5.4, establishes and 
sets the bid threshold amount of $44,000 for the Board of Education, and further 
authorizes Erin Hill, the Qualified Purchasing Agent, to award contracts, in full 
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accordance with N.J.S.A. 18A:18A-3 (a), for those purchases that do not exceed in 
the aggregate of the newly established bid threshold amount. 
 
35. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 

Sayreville to approve the following resolution: 
 

Pursuant to PL 2015, Chapter 47 the Sayreville Board of Education intends to 
renew, award, or permit to expire the following contracts previously awarded 
by the Board of Education as attached.  These contracts are, have been, and 
will continue to be in full compliance with all state and federal statutes and 
regulations; in particular, New Jersey Title 18A:18.et.seq, NJAC Chapter 23, 
and Federal Procurement Regulations 2CFR Part 200.317 et. Seq. 

 
36. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 

Sayreville to approve the district’s participation in the State of New Jersey Cooperative 
Purchasing Program, for the 2020-2021 school year, on file in the Business Office.  
 

37. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 
Sayreville to approve the district’s participation in the Education Services Commission of 
Morris County Cooperative Purchasing Pricing System through Educational Data Services, 
Inc., State of New Jersey approved Co-op #26-EDCP, for Cooperative Skilled Trades, 
Compliance Services, Supply and Ancillary Bids Program for the 2020-2021 school year, on 
file in the Business Office. 
 

38. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 
Sayreville to approve the district’s participation in the Hunterdon County Educational 
Services Commission Cooperative Pricing Program, State of New Jersey approved Co-op 
#34HUNCCP, for the 2020-2021 school year, on file in the Business Office. 

 
39. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 

Sayreville to approve the district’s participation in New Jersey School Board Association 
ACES Cooperative Purchasing Pricing System, State of New Jersey approved Co-op 
#E8801-ACESCPS, for the 2020-2021 school year, on file in the Business Office.   

  
40. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 

Sayreville to approve the district’s participation in the State of New Jersey Educational 
Computing Cooperative for the 2020-2021 school year, on file in the Business Office.   

 
41. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 

Sayreville to approve the district’s participation in NJEDGE Cooperative Purchasing Pricing 
System, for the 2020-2021 school year, on file in the Business Office.     

 
42. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 

Sayreville to approve the district’s participation in Union County Cooperative Pricing 
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System, State of New Jersey approved Co-op #8UCCP, for the 2020-2021 school year, on 
file in the Business Office.     

   
43.  The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 

Sayreville to approve the district’s participation in the Educational Services Commission of 
New Jersey Cooperative Pricing System #26EDCP for the 2020-2021 school year, on file in 
the Business Office. 

 
44.  The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 

Sayreville to approve the district’s participation in the Princeton University’s Resource 
Recovery Program for the 2020-2021 school year. 

 
45. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 

Sayreville to approve the district’s participation in a statewide cooperative contract, The 
Garden State Co-op, #259GSCPS, for the 2020-2021 school year, on file in the Business 
Office. 

 
46. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 

Sayreville to approve the following substitute teacher/nurse rates of pay for school year 
2020-2021 as indicated below. 
 

Certified Substitute Type Daily Rate 
Daily 

Half Day 
Rate 

Class I Substitute – County Substitute Certification $90.00 $50.00 
Class II Substitute – NJ Teacher Certification $100.00 $60.00 

Class III Substitute (long-term) – NJ Teacher Certification $125.00 N/A 
Class IV Substitute  

(specialty/long-term – that requires specific area knowledge, 
expertise and/or experience)  
– NJ Teacher Certification 

$200.00 

N/A 

Class V Substitute (short-term) for Administration  
– NJ Principal and/or Supervisor Certification $240.00 N/A 

School Nurse $200.00 $100.00 
 

47. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 
Sayreville to approve the following substitute rates for school year 2020-2021 as indicated 
below. 
 

Substitute Type Hourly Rate 
Campus Security Monitor $11.00 

Bus Aide $11.00 
Substitute Bus Driver $16.00 

Permanent Substitute Bus Driver $18.50 
Bus Driver (Athletic Events or Field Trips) $19.75 
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Lunchroom/Playground Aide $11.00 
Cafeteria Worker $11.00 

Clerical $11.00 
Custodians $12.00 

Paraprofessional $11.00 
 

48. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 
Sayreville to approve a contract with Leading Edge Before and After School, formerly 
Springboard Education in America LLC, for the period of July 1, 2020 through June 30, 
2021, for before and after school care. 

 
49. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 

Sayreville to approve naming the Board Physician for the period of July 1, 2020 through June 
30, 2021 

 
WHEREAS the Sayreville Board of Education requires the professional 
services of a Board Physician. 

 
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Sayreville Board of 
Education appoints New Jersey Spine and Wellness, MD as Board Physician, 
and 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this appointment is being made without 
competitive bidding inasmuch as the contracting of professional services is 
exempt therefrom pursuant to the provisions of the Public School Contracts 
Law as provided in N.J.S.A. 18A:18A-5 for the period of July 1, 2020 through 
June 30, 2021. 
 
50. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 

Sayreville to approve, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 172 of the Laws of 1979 
approved by the Governor of the State of New Jersey on August 26, 1979 (N.J.S.A. 18A: 11-
3, et seq), to adopt by resolution membership in the NJSIAA.  In adopting this resolution, 
Sayreville War Memorial High School agrees to be governed by the Constitution, Bylaws 
and Rules and Regulations of the NJSIAA including all rules governing student-athlete 
eligibility. 

 
51. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 

Sayreville to approve renting sanitation units for the stadium area for the school year 2020-
2021.  The units will be rented from Johnny on the Spot on their quote of $4,300.00 covering 
four units for fall, two for winter, three for spring and one for summer athletic events. 
 

52. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 
Sayreville to approve a dues and entry fee of $2,150.00 to the NJSIAA for the school year 
2020-2021. 
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 53. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 
Sayreville to approve the following district tuition rates for the 2020-2021 school year: 
 
 REGULAR EDUCATION 
 Kindergarten      - $12,079 
 Grades 1-5     -   12,658 
 Grades 6-8     -   13,037 
 Grades 9-12     -   12,717 
 
 SPECIAL EDUCATION 
 Preschool Handicapped - Full Day  - $13,224 

 - Half Day   -   12,494 
Multiple Disabilities    -    23,223 
Behavioral Disabilities    -   21,028 

 
 54. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 

Sayreville to approve the following lunch prices for school year 2020-2021: 
                                                                           

High School $3.60 
Middle School $3.35 
Elementary $2.85 
Reduced $0.00 

 
55. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 

Sayreville to approve the following breakfast prices for school year 2020-2021: 
 

                                                     
High School 

 
  $2.10 

Middle School $1.85 
Elementary $1.60 
Reduced $0.00 

 
56. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 

Sayreville to approve the following cafeteria price lists for school year 2020-2021: 
 

HIGH SCHOOL STUDENT PRICE LIST 
School Year 2020-21 

 
 COMPLETE LUNCH   
 Paid $3.60 
 Reduced 0.00 
 Extra Portion Entrée Item when 

you buy a full lunch 2.25 
A-LA-CARTE    

 Milk (8 oz.) 0.60      
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 100% Juice (4 oz.) 0.50                    
 100% Juice (12 oz.) 1.50 
 Bottled Water 1.25                   
 Vitamin Water (20 oz.) 1.75 
 Bagel 1.25                 
 Fresh Fruit 0.75                    
 Snapple (12 oz. can) 1.50                   
 Specialty Snacks  

(Reduced Fat/No Trans Fat) 0.75                  
 Pkt. Cream Cheese 0.25                   
 Pkt. Butter or Sub. Butter (2) 0.25 
 Hot Pretzel 1.00                  

SANDWICHES & 
SALAD PLATTERS 

  

 Pizza 3.00 
 Hot Entrée 3.00 
 Tuna, Egg, & Chicken Salad 

Sandwiches 3.00 

 Ham & Cheese or Turkey Sub 3.00 
 Specialty Subs/ 

Sandwiches & Wraps 3.50 
 Specialty Salad Platters  

with Crackers 3.50 
 

MIDDLE SCHOOL STUDENT PRICE LIST 
School Year 2020-21 

 
COMPLETE 

LUNCH 
                              

 Paid $3.35 
 Reduced 0.00 
 Extra Portion Entrée Item when you 

buy a full lunch 2.00 

A-LA-CARTE   
 Milk (8 oz.) 0.60 
 100% Juice (4 oz.) 0.50 
 100% Juice (12 oz.) 1.50 
 Fresh Fruit 0.75 
 Bagels 1.25 
 Bottled Water 1.25 
 Flavored Water 1.50 
 Snapple (12 oz.) 1.50 
 Specialty Snacks 

(Reduced Fat/No Trans Fat) 0.75 
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 Pkt. Cream Cheese 0.25 
 Pkt. Butter or Sub(2) 0.25 
 Hot Pretzel 1.50 

SANDWICHES & 
SALAD PLATTERS 

(When Available) 

 
 

 Hot Entrée or Pizza 2.75 
 Peanut Butter & Jelly 2.75 
 Tuna, Egg, or Chicken Salad 2.75 
 Deli Sandwiches or Hero 2.75 
 Salad Platter with Crackers 3.25 
 Specialty Platters 3.25 
 Specialty Sandwiches/Wraps/Subs 3.25 

 
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL STUDENT PRICE LIST 

School Year 2020-21 
 

COMPLETE LUNCH   
 Paid      $2.85 
 Reduced         0.00 
 Entrée Item or Sandwich when 

you buy a full lunch      2.00 

A-LA-CARTE    
 Orange Juice (4 oz.)         0.50 
 Apple Juice (4 oz.)         0.50 
 Milk (8 oz.)         0.60 
 Fresh Fruit         0.75 
 Bagel      1.25 
 Entrée (Hot or Cold)       2.25 
 Pizza      2.25 
 PC Cream Cheese         0.25 
 PC Butter (2) or Sub         0.25 
 Water (8 oz.)         0.75 

 
ADULT PRICE LIST (ALL SCHOOLS) 

School Year 2020-21 
 

COMPLETE LUNCH   
 Elementary School    $5.10 
 Middle School    5.10 
 High School    5.10 
 Entrée Item when you buy a 

full lunch    3.00 

A-LA-CARTE   
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 Soup (When Available)  1.00 
 Vegetable (Side Dish)    1.00 
 Bagel    1.25 
 All Milk (8 oz.)      0.60 
 Orange/Apple Juice (4 oz.)      0.50 
 Juice    1.50 
 Hot Tea (Cup)      0.50 
 Coffee (Cup)      0.50 
 Bottled Water   1.25 
 Fresh Fruit     0.75 
 Snapple (12 oz.)    1.50 
 Pizza    3.00 
 Specialty Snacks  

(Reduced Fat/No Trans Fat)     0.75 

 PC Cream Cheese      0.25 
 PC Butter or Sub (2)      0.25 
 Hot Pretzel    1.00 
   
SANDWICHES  
 

  

 Cold or Hot Sandwiches    3.50 
SALADS (A-LA-CARTE)   
 Small – Tossed    2.00 
 Scoop Tuna, Egg, etc.      1.50 
 All Large Platters with 

Crackers      3.50 

 Chef’s Salad with Crackers    3.50 
 Cottage Cheese & Fruit    3.50 
 Specialty Salads    5.00 
BREAKFAST   
 Elementary Schools    2.60 
 Middle School    2.60 
 High School    2.60 

 
 
57. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 

Sayreville to approve a one year contract extension, in accordance with applicable law, with 
Heartland School Solutions, utilizing payment “Option 1” ($2.49 per transaction fee) for the 
period of July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021, with all terms and conditions remaining the 
same and with no increase in cost. 

 
58. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 

Sayreville to approve a contract renewal with PlanConnect for third-party administration 
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services for Retirement Plans for the period of July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021, at no cost 
to the Board.  

 
59. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 

Sayreville to approve a royalty agreement with JSJD Media, LLC d/b/a School Revenue 
Partners for participation in a School District Advertising Program from July 1, 2020 through 
June 30, 2021. 

 
60. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 

Sayreville to approve a royalty agreement with JMI Enterprises LLC, for participation in 
a School Bus Advertising Program from July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021.   

 
61. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 

Sayreville to approve the attached Facility Usage Fees for the 2020-2021 school year. 
 
BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS 
 
 62. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 
Sayreville to approve the following facility use permits noting that all items are subject to 
New Jersey and federal pandemic social distancing guidelines and restrictions: 
 

a. Retroactively, Liquid Church holding a drive up and drop off food drive at 
Sayreville War Memorial High School on Friday, June 12, 2020, from 4:00 pm 
to 8:00 pm, in the parking lot. 

 
b. Wilson School PTO holding a clothing drive at Wilson Elementary School on 

Friday, June 19, 2020, from 3:00 pm to 6:00 pm, in the parking lot. 
 
c. SWMHS Baseball holding summer baseball workouts and games at Sayreville 

War Memorial High School on Mondays through Saturdays, from July 6, 2020 to 
August 15, 2020, from 5:00 pm to 8:00 pm, on the JV and Varsity baseball 
fields.   

 
d. Sayreville Fire Department holding fire pump, engine and hose testing at 

Sayreville War Memorial High School on Saturday, June 27, 2020 from 8:00 am 
to 3:00 pm, Monday and Tuesday, July 13, 2020 to July 14, 2020, from 8:00 am 
to 4:00 pm, in the parking lot. 

 
e. SWMHS Girls Soccer holding summer kick-a-rounds at Sayreville War 

Memorial High School on Mondays and Wednesdays, from July 6, 2020 to 
August 12, 2020, from 6:00 pm to 8:00 pm, on the stadium turf field and the 
lower grass field. 
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f. SWMHS Football holding summer workouts at Sayreville War Memorial High 
School on Mondays through Thursdays, from July 6, 2020 to July 30, 2020, from 
7:00 am to 11:00 am, in the weight room and the stadium turf field. 

g. SWMHS Boys Soccer holding summer workouts at Sayreville War Memorial 
High School on Mondays and Thursdays, from July 6, 2020 to August 6, 2020, 
from 5:30 pm to 8:30 pm, on Tuesdays through Saturdays, from August 18, 2020 
to August 31, 2020, from 7:30 am to 2:00 pm, on the stadium turf field and the 
upper JV soccer field. 

 
h. SWMHS Marching Band holding band practices at Sayreville War Memorial 

High School on Wednesdays, from July 15, 2020 to August 26, 2020, from 8:00 
am to 1:00 pm, in the auditorium, band room and fields. 

 
i. Touchdown Club holding a car wash at Sayreville War Memorial High School 

on Saturday, August 1, 2020, from 8:00 am to 3:00 pm, in the parking lot. 
 
j. Liquid Church holding Sunday services at the Sayreville War Memorial High 

School on Sundays, August 16, 2020 through August 8, 2021, from 6:00 am to 
2:30 pm, in the auditorium, teachers’ lounge and 7 classrooms.  Two services, 
9:30 am and 11:30 am.  Fees in accordance with schedule. 

 
k. Sayreville University holding New Teacher Orientation at Sayreville Middle 

School on Mondays and Tuesdays, from August 17, 2020 to August 25, 2020, 
from 7:00 am to 4:00 pm, in the blue room.  

 
63. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 

Sayreville to approve the practice schedule for the 2020-2021 school year.   
 

Date  Day Time Facility   Date  Day Time Facility 

8/5/2020 Wednesday 7am - 9 
pm 

Athletic 
Area   12/23/2020 Wednesday 1pm - 9 

pm 
Athletic 
Area 

8/6/2020 Thursday 7am - 9 
pm 

Athletic 
Area   12/24/2020 Thursday 7am - 1 

pm 
Athletic 
Area 

8/7/2020 Friday 7am - 9 
pm 

Athletic 
Area   12/26/2020 Saturday 7am - 1 

pm 
Athletic 
Area 

8/8/2020 Saturday 7am - 9 
pm 

Athletic 
Area   12/28/2020 Monday 7am - 9 

pm 
Athletic 
Area 

8/10/2020 Monday 7am - 9 
pm 

Athletic 
Area   12/29/2020 Tuesday 7am - 9 

pm 
Athletic 
Area 

8/11/2020 Tuesday 7am - 9 
pm 

Athletic 
Area   12/30/2020 Wednesday 7am - 9 

pm 
Athletic 
Area 

8/12/2020 Wednesday 7am - 9 
pm 

Athletic 
Area   12/31/2020 Thursday 7am - 9 

pm 
Athletic 
Area 

8/13/2020 Thursday 7am - 9 Athletic   1/1/2021 Friday 7am - 9 Athletic 
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pm Area pm Area 

8/14/2020 Friday 7am - 9 
pm 

Athletic 
Area   1/2/2021 Saturday 7am - 9 

pm 
Athletic 
Area 

8/15/2020 Saturday 7am - 9 
pm 

Athletic 
Area   1/9/2021 Saturday 7am - 9 

pm 
Athletic 
Area 

8/17/2020 Monday 7am - 9 
pm 

Athletic 
Area   1/11/2021 Monday 1pm - 9 

pm 
Athletic 
Area 

8/18/2020 Tuesday 7am - 9 
pm 

Athletic 
Area   1/16/2021 Saturday 7am - 9 

pm 
Athletic 
Area 

8/19/2020 Wednesday 7am - 9 
pm 

Athletic 
Area   1/18/2021 Monday 7am - 9 

pm 
Athletic 
Area 

8/20/2020 Thursday 7am - 9 
pm 

Athletic 
Area   1/23/2021 Saturday 7am - 9 

pm 
Athletic 
Area 

8/21/2020 Friday 7am - 9 
pm 

Athletic 
Area   1/30/2021 Saturday 7am - 9 

pm 
Athletic 
Area 

8/22/2020 Saturday 7am - 9 
pm 

Athletic 
Area   2/6/2021 Saturday 7am - 9 

pm 
Athletic 
Area 

8/24/2020 Monday 7am - 9 
pm 

Athletic 
Area   2/8/2021 Monday 1pm - 9 

pm 
Athletic 
Area 

8/25/2020 Tuesday 7am - 9 
pm 

Athletic 
Area   2/13/2021 Saturday 7am - 9 

pm 
Athletic 
Area 

8/26/2020 Wednesday 7am - 9 
pm 

Athletic 
Area   2/14/2021 Sunday 7am - 9 

pm 
Athletic 
Area 

8/27/2020 Thursday 7am - 9 
pm 

Athletic 
Area   2/15/2021 Monday 7am - 9 

pm 
Athletic 
Area 

8/28/2020 Friday 7am - 9 
pm 

Athletic 
Area   2/20/2021 Saturday 7am - 9 

pm 
Athletic 
Area 

8/29/2020 Saturday 7am - 9 
pm 

Athletic 
Area   2/21/2021 Sunday 7am - 9 

pm 
Athletic 
Area 

8/31/2020 Monday 7am - 9 
pm 

Athletic 
Area   2/27/2021 Saturday 7am - 9 

pm 
Athletic 
Area 

9/1/2020 Tuesday 7am - 9 
pm 

Athletic 
Area   2/28/2021 Sunday 7am - 9 

pm 
Athletic 
Area 

9/2/2020 Wednesday 7am - 9 
pm 

Athletic 
Area   3/6/2021 Saturday 7am - 9 

pm 
Athletic 
Area 

9/5/2020 Saturday 7am - 9 
pm 

Athletic 
Area   3/7/2021 Sunday 7am - 9 

pm 
Athletic 
Area 

9/7/2020 Monday 7am - 9 
pm 

Athletic 
Area   3/8/2021 Monday 1pm - 9 

pm 
Athletic 
Area 

9/12/2020 Saturday 7am - 9 
pm 

Athletic 
Area   3/13/2021 Saturday 7am - 9 

pm 
Athletic 
Area 

9/19/2020 Saturday 7am - 9 
pm 

Athletic 
Area   3/20/2021 Saturday 7am - 9 

pm 
Athletic 
Area 

9/25/2020 Friday 1pm - 9 
pm 

Athletic 
Area   3/27/2021 Saturday 7am - 9 

pm 
Athletic 
Area 
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9/26/2020 Saturday 7am - 9 
pm 

Athletic 
Area   4/2/2021 Friday 7am - 9 

pm 
Athletic 
Area 

9/28/2020 Monday 7am - 9 
pm 

Athletic 
Area   4/3/2021 Saturday 7am - 9 

pm 
Athletic 
Area 

10/3/2020 Saturday 7am - 9 
pm 

Athletic 
Area   4/5/2021 Monday 7am - 9 

pm 
Athletic 
Area 

10/10/2020 Saturday 7am - 9 
pm 

Athletic 
Area   4/6/2021 Tuesday 7am - 9 

pm 
Athletic 
Area 

10/12/2020 Monday 1pm - 9 
pm 

Athletic 
Area   4/7/2021 Wednesday 7am - 9 

pm 
Athletic 
Area 

10/17/2020 Saturday 7am - 9 
pm 

Athletic 
Area   4/8/2021 Thursday 7am - 9 

pm 
Athletic 
Area 

10/24/2020 Saturday 7am - 9 
pm 

Athletic 
Area   4/9/2021 Friday 7am - 9 

pm 
Athletic 
Area 

10/31/2020 Saturday 7am - 9 
pm 

Athletic 
Area   4/10/2021 Saturday 7am - 9 

pm 
Athletic 
Area 

11/3/2020 Tuesday 7am - 9 
pm 

Athletic 
Area   4/17/2021 Saturday 7am - 9 

pm 
Athletic 
Area 

11/5/2020 Thursday 7am - 9 
pm 

Athletic 
Area   4/24/2021 Saturday 7am - 9 

pm 
Athletic 
Area 

11/6/2020 Friday 7am - 9 
pm 

Athletic 
Area   5/1/2021 Saturday 7am - 9 

pm 
Athletic 
Area 

11/7/2020 Saturday 7am - 9 
pm 

Athletic 
Area   5/8/2021 Saturday 7am - 9 

pm 
Athletic 
Area 

11/11/2020 Wednesday 7am - 9 
pm 

Athletic 
Area   5/10/2021 Monday 1pm - 9 

pm 
Athletic 
Area 

11/14/2020 Saturday 7am - 9 
pm 

Athletic 
Area   5/15/2021 Saturday 7am - 9 

pm 
Athletic 
Area 

11/21/2020 Saturday 7am - 9 
pm 

Athletic 
Area   5/29/2021 Saturday 7am - 9 

pm 
Athletic 
Area 

11/25/2020 Wednesday 1pm - 9 
pm 

Athletic 
Area   5/31/2021 Monday 7am - 9 

pm 
Athletic 
Area 

11/27/2020 Friday 7am - 9 
pm 

Athletic 
Area   6/5/2021 Saturday 7am - 9 

pm 
Athletic 
Area 

11/28/2020 Saturday 7am - 9 
pm 

Athletic 
Area   6/6/2021 Sunday 7am - 9 

pm 
Athletic 
Area 

12/5/2020 Saturday 7am - 9 
pm 

Athletic 
Area   6/12/2021 Saturday 7am - 9 

pm 
Athletic 
Area 

12/7/2020 Monday 1pm - 9 
pm 

Athletic 
Area           

12/12/2020 Saturday 7am - 9 
pm 

Athletic 
Area           

 
SUPPORT SERVICES 
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64. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 
Sayreville to approve retroactively for the 2019-2020 school year,  student I.D. #1891813126 
to receive Drug Screenings at a cost of $81.00 per session and Substance Abuse Counseling 
at a cost of $100.00 per session payable to Monmouth Ocean-Educational Services 
Commission. 
 

65. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 
Sayreville to approve the item(s) indicated below for the school year 2020-2021. 

 
a.  Extended school year program for the following classified students.  This 

program is recommended in the student’s Individualized Education   
Program, and will be four to eight weeks during July and August 2020.   

 

Student I.D. # School Cost Per 
Student Total Cost 

 
6998034099  

 
Lake Drive School $7,236.00 $7,236.00 

5527898805 
6604503271 

 

Future Foundations 
Academy/ESCNJ $4,959.00 $9,918.00 

 
b.  Additional related services (Speech Therapy) provided by Center for Life 

Long Learning/ESCNJ for student I.D. #2702327427 for the 2020 ESY 
program, at a cost of $324.00. 
 

c.  Additional related services (Occupational Therapy) provided by Lake 
Drive School for student I.D. #6998034099 for the 2020-2021 school 
year program, at a cost of $1,000.00. 

 
d. Placement of the following classified students in out-of-district placements 
  for the 2020-2021 school year.  (Transportation is required) (I) 
 

Student I.D. # School Cost Per 
Student Total Cost 

9623621980 
2193500859 
5032266978 

Academy Learning 
Center $54,540.00 $163,620.00 

9472421582 
 

Bancroft Neurohealth 
Residential 

 
$70,552.80 $70,552.80 

7565941556 
 

Bancroft Neurohealth 
Residential $34,200.00 $34,200.00 
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2702327427 
4462108812 

 

Center for Life Long 
Learning/ESCNJ $44,640.00 $89,280.00 

4277328183 
5789974602 
6417505344 
8220255450 
2371404818 
2448773260 
1203720597 

Center for Life Long 
Learning/ESCNJ $54,540.00 $381,780.00 

3246493599 
5868030441 Center School $71,217.00 $142,434.00 

9249695955 
4834392897 

 

Children’s Center of 
Monmouth County $58,381.20 $116,762.40 

5451381852 
 

Coastal Learning 
Center $57,895.20 $57,895.20 

9257496450 
9126436811 
5200667632 

Collier High School $62,460 $187,380.00 

6686930359 
 CPC/High Point $75,960.00 $75,960.00 

4249405148 
 

Cranford Achievement 
Program $60,112.00 $60,112.00 

2273302693 
 

Developmental 
Learning Center/MUJC $95,947.00 $95,947.00 

5487122752 
 

East Mountain Day 
School $58,140.00 $58,140.00 

9423630866 
 First Children School $65,490.00 $65,490.00 

5498676398 
6604503271 
5527898805 

Future Foundations 
Academy/ESCNJ $54,540.00 $163,620.00 

4264288736 
 Garfield Park Academy $57,934.80 $57,934.80 

 
5305429746 

 
Ladacin/Scroth $57,408.00 $57,408.00 

 
6998034099 

 
Lake Drive School $72,360.00 $72.360.00 



Combined Agenda/Regular Meeting June 16, 2020 
  
 

~ - 22 - ~ 
 
 

1522593133 
1907647503 
2093541538 

Lakeview School $91,760.40 $275,281.20 

9254288175 
4084106640 The Midland School $68,131.80 $136,263.60 

4758221845 
 

Neptune Public Schools 
District/Summerfield $55,000.00 $55,000.00 

9188920423 
9745981054 

 

New Road School at 
Parlin $64,803.60 $129,607.20 

6392975006 
 

New Road School at 
Somerset $55,663.20 $55,663.20 

8581504062 
4683117714 
1852929668 
9165339102 

Pathways to Adult 
Living/ESCNJ $44,640.00 $178,560.00 

1974151376 
 

Princeton Child 
Development Institute $102,057 $102,057 

3359389224 
 

Regional Alternative 
Academy/MOESC $55,000 $55,000 

8714834853 
 

Rutgers Adolescent 
Day School $71,350.00 $71,350.00 

2216971916 
 Summit Speech School $54,234.00 $54,234.00 

 
e.  Additional related services provided by the Center for Life Long 

Learning/ESCNJ for the 2020-2021 school year. 
 

Student I.D.# Service Cost 
6417505344 

 
Occupational 

Therapy $2,035.00 

6417505344 
 

Physical 
Therapy $2,035.00 

6417505344 
 

Speech 
Therapy $2,035.00 

2702327427 
 

Speech 
Therapy $2,035.00 

1203720597 
 

Occupational 
Therapy $2,035.00 
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f.  A one to one paraprofessional at Bancroft Neurohealth Residential 10 

month program for student I.D. #9472421582 at a cost of $37,440.00 and 
the 2020 ESY Program at a cost of $6,656.00. 

 
g.   A one to one paraprofessional at Academy Learning Center/ESCNJ  

10 month program for the following preschool student I.D. #5032266978      
at a cost of $40,680.00.    

 
h.   A one to one paraprofessional at the Center for Life Long 

Learning/ESCNJ 10 month program for the following student I.D. #s:  
#2448773260, #8220255450, #4277328183, at an individual cost of 
$40,680.00.  Total cost is $122,040.00. 

 
i.  A shared time paraprofessional at the Center for Life Long       

Learning/ESCNJ 10 month program for the following student I.D.  
#4462108812, at a cost of $20,340.00. 

 
j. A one to one paraprofessional at the Developmental Learning   

Center/MUJC for student I.D. #2273302693 at a cost of $69,900.00. 
 

k.  Nursing Services provided by Maxim Healthcare Services for student 
I.D. #6494329317 at a rate of $57.81 for RN Services and $47.20 for 
LPN Services.  Not to exceed $60,000.00.   

 
l.   Nursing Services provided by Bayada Home Health Care Inc., to provide 

Nursing Services at a rate of $54.50/hour for RN Services and 
$44.50/hour for LPN Services, for the following student I.D. 
#5305429746, #4834392897, #6407657830, #2093541538, 
#1907647503. Not to exceed $280,000.00. 

 
m.  Nursing Services provided by Star Pediatric Home Care Agency to  

provide Nursing Services at a rate of $ 58.00/hour for RN Services and 
$48.00/hour for LPN Services, for the following preschool student I.D. 
#1907647503, #9714779869. Not to exceed $85,000.00. 

 
66. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 

Sayreville to approve the following Parental Contract for student transportation for school 
year 2020-2021: 
 

Route:  JS-Developmental Learning Ctr. 

5789974602 
 

Speech 
Therapy $2,035.00 

4462108812 
 

Occupational 
Therapy $2,035.00 
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School:  Developmental Learning Center 
Cost: $75.00 per diem x 182 days 
Total Cost:  $13,650.00 

 
B – VISION 2030:  STUDENT ACHIEVEMENT 
  
CURRICULUM 
 

1.  The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 
Sayreville to retroactively approve the admission of Kindergarten Student ID #326069 to 
Wilson Elementary School.  The student is age appropriate for Kindergarten and had an entry 
date of May 21, 2020. 
 

2.  The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 
Sayreville to approve remote extended school (ESY) year services for all eligible students 
with disabilities in accordance with individualized education programs from July 6, 2020 to 
August 6, 2020.  The program will run Monday through Thursday and remote learning will 
occur between 8:30 am and 12:30 pm. 

 
3.  The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 

Sayreville to approve the remote Middle School Credit Completion Summer School program. 
The program will run Monday through Thursday from July 6 to August 13, 2020; the classes 
will be scheduled between 8:00 am and 12:30 pm. 

 
CO-CURRICULUM 
 

4.  The Superintendent recommends and so move the Board of Education of 
Sayreville to approve the registration fees for forty-seven students and one advisor from the 
Sayreville War Memorial High School FBLA to participate in the virtual FBLA & FBLA-
Middle Level National Leadership Experience Event.  
 

Conference Registration    47 students    $ 3,055.00 
                                                1 Advisor      $        0.00 

 
C – VISION 2030:  GOVERNANCE  
 

1.  The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 
Sayreville to approve the 2019-20 School Security Drill Statement of Assurance. 
 

2.  The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 
Sayreville to approve the 2019-20 Lead Testing Statement of Assurance. 
 

3.  The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 
Sayreville to approve the 2019-20 School Bus Advertising – Annual Report. 
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4.  The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 
Sayreville to approve 2019-20 Sidebar Agreements to previous and/or existing collective 
bargaining agreements with the below collective bargaining units in order to provide unused 
vacation day relief to their applicable members due to the unprecedented COVID-19 
pandemic quarantine. 

 
• Sayreville Education Association 
• Sayreville Administrator Association 
• Teamsters Local 469 
 
5. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 

Sayreville to approve the submittal of the Uniform State Memorandum of Agreement 
between Education and Law Enforcement Officials for school year 2019-20. 

 
6. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 

Sayreville to approve the creation of a Law Enforcement Unit as an addendum to the 
Uniform State Memorandum of Agreement Between Education and Law Enforcement 
Officials for school year 2019-20, as provided under FERPA (Family Education Rights 
Privacy Act), pursuant to 20 U.S.C. 1232g(a)(4)(ii) and 34 C.F.R. 99.8.. The Law 
Enforcement Unit for school year 2019-20 shall consist of the individuals holding the 
following positions:  
 

Sayreville School District Law Enforcement 
Superintendent of Schools Chief of Police – Sayreville Police 

Department 
Assistant Superintendent(s) of Schools Captain Detective Bureau – Sayreville Police 

Department 
Business Administrator Detective/Sergeant. Juvenile Aid Bureau – 

Sayreville Police Department 
School Safety and Security Specialist Detective(s) Juvenile Aid Bureau  – 

Sayreville Police Department 
Director of Human Resources Student Resource Officer(s) assigned to 

Sayreville Public Schools 
Director of Technology  
Director of Facilities  
Evening Supervisor - Facilities and Security  
Director of Transportation  
Director of Pupil-Special Services  
Principal(s)  
Vice Principal(s)  
 
 6.  The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 
Sayreville to approve the May 19, 2020 through June 16, 2020 HIB Report, including any 
investigations and/or recommendations for action provided by the Superintendent (attached 
to preserve confidentiality.) 
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HIB Information for 2019-2020 
 

Month SWMHS SMS SUES Arleth Eisenhower Truman Wilson Totals 

September          
Number of 
Incidents Reported 
and Investigated 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Number of 
Confirmed Cases 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Number of 
Unconfirmed 
Cases 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

October         
Number of 
Incidents Reported 
and Investigated 

5 3 0 0 1 0 0 9 

Number of 
Confirmed Cases 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 

Number of 
Unconfirmed 
Cases 

4 2 0 0 1 0 0 7 

November          
Number of 
Incidents Reported 
and Investigated 

3 3 2 1 0 0 1 10 

Number of 
Confirmed Cases 2 2 2 1 0 0 1 8 

Number of 
Unconfirmed 
Cases 

1 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 

December          
Number of 
Incidents Reported 
and Investigated 

3 2 2 1 0 0 1 9 

Number of 
Confirmed Cases 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 3 

Number of 
Unconfirmed 
Cases 

2 2 0 1 0 0 1 6 

January           
Number of 
Incidents Reported 
and Investigated 

6 2 1 1 0 0 2 12 
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Number of 
Confirmed Cases 2 1 1 1 0 0 0 5 

Number of 
Unconfirmed 
Cases 

4 1 0 0 0 0 2 7 

February          
Number of 
Incidents Reported 
and Investigated 

8 0 3 1 0 1 1 14 

Number of 
Confirmed Cases 3 0 3 1 0 1 1 9 

Number of 
Unconfirmed 
Cases 

5 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 

March          
Number of 
Incidents Reported 
and Investigated 

7 3 0 0 0 0 0 10 

Number of 
Confirmed Cases 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 

Number of 
Unconfirmed 
Cases 

6 2 0 0 0 0 0 8 

April          
Number of 
Incidents Reported 
and Investigated 

1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

Number of 
Confirmed Cases 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Number of 
Unconfirmed 
Cases 

1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

May          
Number of 
Incidents Reported 
and Investigated 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Number of 
Confirmed Cases 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Number of 
Unconfirmed 
Cases 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

June          
Number of 
Incidents Reported 
and Investigated 

2 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 
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Number of 
Confirmed Cases 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

Number of 
Unconfirmed 
Cases 

1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

TOTALS         
Number of 
Incidents 
Reported and 
Investigated 

35 13 8 4 1 1 5 67 

Number of 
Confirmed Cases 11 5 8 3 0 1 2 30 

Number of 
Unconfirmed 
Cases 

24 8 0 1 1 0 3 37 

 
D – VISION 2030:  PERSONNEL 
 
Approval of Retirement(s) 
 

1.  The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 
Sayreville to honor the retirement(s) as indicated below for school year 2019-20. 
 

Name Position Location Effective Date 
Latz, Andrea Grade 5 Math/Science Teacher SUES July 1, 2020 

Zwiercan, Janina Custodian (3 pm to 11 pm) SUES July 1, 2020 
 
Approval of Resignation(s) 
 

2.  The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 
Sayreville to approve the resignation(s) as indicated below for school year 2019-20. 
 

Name Position Department/Location Effective Date 
Bukosky, Laura Preschool Teacher  Project Before at SUES June 30, 2020 
 
Approval of Rescindments 

 
3.  The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 

Sayreville to rescind the employment of the following certificated personnel for school year 
2019-20 at the salaries and assignments indicated below.  Any changes made to previous 
approvals are in bold type. 
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Name Location Assignment 2019-20 Salary Effective 
Dates Track 

Nestor, Gabrielle 
(K. Carkeek) 

SWMHS 

Replacement 
Physical 

Education/Health 
Teacher 

Prorated 
$50,000 

(BA, Step A) 

05/09/2020
through 

06/30/2020 

Non 
Tenure 

 
Approval of Contractual Vacation Payment 
 
 4.  The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 
Sayreville to approve the Contractual Vacation Payments as indicated below. 
 

Name Position Location Vacation Day 
Payments 

Years of 
Service 

Johnson, Shannon Vice Principal SMS $17,631.55 20.3 Years 
 
Approval of Degree Status Upgrades, Salary Amendments and Corrections  
   

5.  The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 
Sayreville to retroactively approve the following salary increases for Custodians who have 
obtained their Black Seal License as indicated below for school year 2019-20.  Any changes 
made to previous approvals are in bold type. 

Name Location Assignment 2019-20 Salary Effective 
Dates 

D’Aquila, Anthony District Maintenance 
Worker 

Base Salary  $37,641 
HVAC Stipend     +$500 

HPO&M Stipend     +$500 
IES Stipend     +$500 

URL Stipend     +$500 
*$39,641 

(WBS, Step 4) 

Retroactive 
01/28/2020 

through 
06/30/2020 

 

*Salary Pending Teamsters Contract Negotiations 
 
Approval of Leave Requests and Modifications  
  

6.  The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 
Sayreville to approve the leaves of absence and modifications for school year 2020-21 as 
listed below.  Any changes made to previous approvals are in bold type. 

 

Staff Name Position Department 
or School 

Type of Leave  
of Absence 

Effective 
Dates 

DeCarlo, Rachel 
Grade 5 

Math/Science 
Teacher 

SUES Maternity 
Childrearing 

09/01/2020 
through 

02/17/2021 
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Approval of New Hires and Modifications 
 

7.  The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 
Sayreville to approve the employment of the following certificated personnel for school year 
2020-21 at the salaries and assignments indicated below.  Any changes made to previous 
approvals are in bold type. 

 

Name Location Assignment 2020-21 Salary Effective 
Dates Track 

Burns, Jaclyn 
(New Position) 

Project 
Before  

at Samsel 
Preschool Teacher $55,133 

(BA, Step F) 

09/01/2020
through 

06/30/2021 
Tenure 

Celendano, Caitlin 
(New Position)  

District 
Elementary 

Speech Language 
Specialist 

$53,513 + $125 
Stipend = 
$53,638 

MA, Step C 

09/01/2020
through 

06/30/2021 
Tenure 

Domingues, Tania 
(L. Ashalumova) 

SMS Speech Language 
Specialist 

$54,013 + $125 
Stipend = 
$54,138 

MA, Step D 

09/01/2020
through 

06/30/2021 
Tenure 

Fischer, Briana 
(C. Iurilli) 

SWMHS Special Education 
English Teacher 

$50,133 + $125 
Stipend = 
$50,258 

BA, Step A 

09/01/2020
through 

06/30/2021 
Tenure 

Gliddon, Timothy 
(E. Pieklo) 

SWMHS Woodshop 
Teacher 

$50,133 
(BA, Step A 

09/01/2020
through 

06/30/2021 
Tenure 

Morris, Stephnie 
(J. Berg-Friel) 

Arleth 
School School Nurse $55,133 

(BA, Step F) 

09/01/2020
through 

06/30/2021 
Tenure 

Murawski, David 
(A. Hadley) 

SMS School Nurse $53,003 
(BA, Step E) 

09/01/2020
through 

06/30/2021 
Tenure 

Rafhan, Fatima 
(New Position) 

Project 
Before  

at Samsel 
Preschool Teacher *$50,133 

(BA, Step A) 

09/01/2020
through 

06/30/2021 
Tenure 

Sikorskaya, 
Katsiaryna 
(New Position) 

Project 
Before at 

Cheesequake 
School Nurse $51,013 

(BA, Step C) 

09/01/2020
through 

06/30/2021 
Tenure 
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Approval of Transfers 
 
 8.  The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 
Sayreville to approve the transfer of the following certificated personnel for school year 
2020-21 as indicated below with no changes to Salary. 
 

Name Previous Assignment New Assignment 
Avshalumova, Linda 

(D. LeBlon) 
Speech Language Specialist 

(SMS) 
Speech Language Specialist 

(SUES) 
Berg-Friel, Judith 

(J. Langan) 
School Nurse 

(Arleth School) 
School Nurse 

(SUES) 
Iurilli, Carrie 

(K. Vernados-James) 
Special Education Teacher 

(SWMHS) 
Special Education Teacher 

(SMS) 
Leonard, Michelle 

(New Position) 
LAL Teacher 

(SUES) 
ESL Teacher 

(District/Elementary) 
Loihle, Christine 

(K. Mandancini) 
Language Arts 

(SMS) 
School Media Specialist 

(Truman School) 
Magistro, April 

(New Position) 
Supervisor of Instruction – 

Elementary  
Supervisor of Instruction – Early 

Childhood 
McGrade Jacqueline 

(New Position) 
Preschool Teacher 

(Project Before at SUES) 
Master Teacher 

(District) 

Tonzola, Abigail 
(New Position) 

Kindergarten Physical Education 
Teacher 
(District) 

Preschool Physical Education 
Teacher 

(Project Before at Cheesequake) 
 
 9.  The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 
Sayreville to approve the transfer of the following non-certificated personnel for school year 
2019-20 as indicated below with no changes to Salary. 
 

Name Previous Assignment New Assignment 2019-20 Salary Change Effective 
Date 

Rzeznik, Marzena 
(M. McCarthy) 

Night Lead Custodian 
(3 pm to 11 pm) 

SWMHS 

Day Lead Custodian 
(7 am to 3 pm) 

SMS 

Base Salary $35,641 
Day Lead Stipend 

+$2,000 
Prorated 
$37,641 

(WBS. Step 7) 

06/17/2020 
through 

06/30/2020 

 
 10.  The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 
Sayreville to approve the transfer of the following non-certificated personnel for school year 
2020-21 as indicated below with no changes to Salary. 
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Name Previous 
Assignment New Assignment Effective 

Date 

Staine, Ronald 
(J. Forestano) 

Custodian 
(3 pm to 11 pm) 
Arleth School 

Custodian 
(3 pm to 11 pm) 

SWMHS 

07/01/2020 
Through 

06/30/2021 

Siriday, Gary 
(R. Bachonski) 

Night Maintenance 
Worker/Stockroom 

(3 pm to 11 pm) 
District 

Night Maintenance 
Worker 

(3 pm to 11 pm) 
District 

TBD 
through 

06/30/2021 

 
 11.  The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 
Sayreville to approve the transfer of the following non-certificated personnel for school year 
2020-21 as indicated below with no changes to Salary. 
 

Name Previous 
Assignment New Assignment 2020-21 

Salary Change 
Effective 

Date 

Zink, Douglas 
(New Position) 

Custodian 
(7 am to 3 pm) 

SWMHS 

Day Lead Custodian 
(7 am to 3 pm) 

Cheesequake School 

 Base Salary  
$51,608 

Longevity    $1,135 
Day Lead  +$1,000 

$53,743 
WBS/Off 

07/01/2020 
Through 

06/30/2021 

 
Approval of Substitutes 

  
12.  The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 

Sayreville to approve the employment of the following support personnel indicated below to 
the non-certificated substitute personnel list for school years 2019-20 and 2020-21. 

 
Seeger, Thomas 

Approval of Coaches 
 
 13.  The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 
Sayreville to approve the Coaches (Spring Season) and Stipends indicated below for school 
year 2020-21. 
 

Title Last Name First Name Stipend 
GROUP #2 BASE       

Baseball       
Head Varsity Coach – HS Novak Michael $10,129  
Varsity Assistant Coach Arvanites Robert $7,090  

#1 Assistant Coach Benak Mark $7,090  
#2 Assistant Coach Schlaline Joseph $7,090  

MS Coach Zolla James $7,090  
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Softball       
Head Varsity Coach Moken Amanda $10,129  

Varsity Assistant Coach TBD  $7,090  
Assistant Coach Cook Janet $7,090  

MS Coach Carnevale Darci $7,090  
Spring Track – Boys       
Head Varsity Coach Logan Stephen $10,129  

#1 Assistant  Drabik MaryBeth $7,090  
#2 Assistant  Rice Andrew $7,090  
#3 Assistant  Fox-Greer Jacqueline $7,090  
MS Coach Martucci Anthony $7,090  

Spring Track – Girls        
Head Varsity Coach Pastva Joseph $10,129  

#1 Assistant Garcia Eugene $7,090  
#2 Assistant McGarry Jillian $7,090  
#3 Assistant Howard Christopher $7,090  
MS Coach Gioia Amy $7,090  

Lacrosse – Boys    
Head Varsity Coach Ivy Marcus $10,129  

Assistant Coach Poore Mark $7,090  
Lacrosse – Girls     

Head Varsity Coach Charmello Mary $10,129  
Assistant Coach Rehain Julianne $7,090  

GROUP # 3 BASE       
Tennis – Boys        

Head Varsity Coach Provenza Michael $8,659  
Golf – Boys        

Head Varsity Coach McCloskey Thomas $8,659  
Golf – Girls        

Head Varsity Coach Bates Richard $8,659  
Group # 4 BASE    

Strength & Conditioning    
Spring Beagan Christopher $5,890  

Group # 6 BASE       
Athletic Aide       

Spring Heinrich Lynneanne $1,852  
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Approval of Volunteer Coaches 
 
 14.  Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 6:11-4.6 the Superintendent recommends and so moves the 
Board of Education of Sayreville to approve the personnel indicated below as a coaching aide 
(unpaid) for school year 2020-21. 
 

Assignment Last Name First Name 
Boys Soccer Cesare Christopher 
Boys Soccer Eze Kenneth 
Boys Soccer Gelowitz Michael 
Boys Soccer Howard Christopher 
Boys Soccer Wonaszek Thomas 
Girls Soccer Gardner Danielle 
Girls Soccer Giovenco Bridget 
Girls Soccer Heinrich Lynnanne 
Girls Soccer Nestor Gabrielle 
Girls Soccer Nugent Gina 
Girls Soccer Riccio Allison 

Girls Soccer – MS  Barbosa Rebecca 
Cheerleading DePinto Victoria 
Cross Country Drabik Marybeth 
Cross Country Fox-Greer Jacqueline 
Cross Country Harrison David 
Cross Country Johnson Maura 

Cross Country – MS Simon Alex 
Field Hockey Bondi Franki 
Field Hockey Tomaszewski Haley 
Field Hockey Udrija Emina 

Football Carey Michael 
Football Connors Ronald 
Football Kenny Matthew 
Football McLafferty Michael 
Football Pressley Malik 
Football Richiusa Salvatore 
Football White William 

Tennis – Girls  Palma Patsy 
Tennis – Girls Tribel Kurt 

Boys Basketball Ballo Michael 
Boys Basketball McLarney Peter 
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Boys Basketball – MS  Tribel Kurt 
Boys Basketball – MS  Tyska Steven 

Girls Basketball Currie Tara 
Girls Basketball Enahoro Isimemen 
Girls Basketball Giovenco Bridget 
Girls Basketball Wern Erin 

Girls Basketball – MS Gentile Michele 
Swimming Gelowitz Michael 

Winter Track Fox-Greer Jacqueline 
Winter Track Garcia Eugenie 
Winter Track Harrison David 
Winter Track Johnson Maura 

Wrestling – MS  Russo Brandon 
Wrestling Bartlett Aaron 
Wrestling Bates Richard 
Wrestling Howard Christopher 
Wrestling Lewis Tyler 
Wrestling Porcaro Anthony 
Wrestling Roman Francisco 
Wrestling Santiago Ramon 
Wrestling Wavro Kyle 
Baseball McDonnell Sean 
Baseball Truchan Brian 

Golf – Boys  Beselinoff Joseph 
Golf – Boys McLarney Peter 
Golf – Boys  Richiusa Salvatore 

Golf Pataky Jacqueline 
Softball Annett Christina 
Softball Beagan Laurie 
Softball Bondi Franki 
Softball Nicola Jessica 
Softball Nugent Gina 

Softball – MS  Gentile Michele 
Spring Track Harrison David 
Spring Track Hoadley Merritt 

Spring Track – MS Simon Alex 
Tennis – Boys  Palma Patsy 
Tennis – Boys  Tribel Kurt 
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Approval of Athletic Advisor 
 

15.  The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 
Sayreville to approve the Athletic Advisor and stipend indicated below for school year 2020-
2021. 
 

Title Last Name First Name Salary 
Gymnastics Advisor Gioia Amy $1,500 

 
Approval of Additional Stipends for Athletic Trainer 
 
 16.  The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 
Sayreville to approve additional trainer hours for Thomas Law, Athletic Trainer at Sayreville 
War Memorial High School, to provide coverage for school year 2020-21 during the Fall, 
Winter, and Spring Seasons.  Mr. Law will work no more than 470 hours at a contracted rate 
of $46/hour, for a total not exceed $21,620. 
 
Approval of Hours for the Athletic Trainer to Complete Fall Sports Physicals 
 
 17.  The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 
Sayreville to approve the summer hours for Thomas Law, Athletic Trainer at Sayreville War 
Memorial High School for completion of fall sports physicals.  Mr. Law will not exceed 60 
hours at a contracted rate of $46/hour, for a total of $2,760 for school year 2020-21.  
 
Approval of Custodian of Athletic Events 
 
 18.  The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 
Sayreville to approve the personnel related to athletic events and the stipend for school year 
2020-2021 as indicated below. 
 

Position Employee Stipend 
Custodian of Athletic Events Zurawski, Edward $860 

 
Approval of Anti-bullying Specialists 
 
 19.  The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 
Sayreville to approve the personnel indicated below as Anti-bullying Specialists for school 
year 2020-21. 
 

School Name Anti-bullying Specialist 
Arleth Elementary School Fellona, Danielle 

Eisenhower Elementary School Banerman, Jaclyn 
Truman Elementary School Goodman, Rachel 
Wilson Elementary School Mahoney, Noreen 
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Samsel Upper Elementary School Smith, Linda 
Velardi, Michael 

Sayreville Middle School 

Consulmagno, Doreen 
DaRold, Jessica 
Fischer, David 
Mecca, Arianna 

Sayreville War Memorial High School Catena, Alexandra 
Schlaline, Joseph 

 
Approval of School Nurses for Summer Work 
 
 20.  The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 
Sayreville to approve the employment of the following School Nurses to work during the 
summer as indicated below for school year 2020-21.  The number of hours will be 
determined based on need, not to exceed the budgeted amount. 
 

Name School Hourly 
Rate 

Maximum 
Number 
of Hours 

Berg-Friel, Judith SUES $46 14 
Brown, Denise SWMHS $46 14 
Kania, Virginia SWMHS $46 14 

Knoll, Jodi Wilson School $46 14 
Lazzaro, Patricia Eisenhower School $46 14 
Morris, Stephnie  Arleth School $46 14 

Murawskik, David  SMS $46 14 
O’Brien, Cindy Truman School $46 14 

Patierno, Margaret SMS $46 14 
Sikorskaya, Katsiaryna Project Before at Cheesequake $46 14 

Wojda, Joanna SUES $46 14 
 
Approval of School Counselors – Summer Work 
  
 21.  The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 
Sayreville to approve the School Counselors for summer employment to work various dates, 
commencing June 22, 2020 through August 30, 2020 at the contracted rate of $284 per day. 
 

Name School Number 
of Days 

Calcagno, Antonietta Sayreville War Memorial High School 14 
Catena, Alexandra Sayreville War Memorial High School 9 
Gibson, Kimberly Sayreville War Memorial High School 13 

Goodman, Meredith Sayreville War Memorial High School 14 
O’Donnell, Kaila Sayreville War Memorial High School 13 
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Schlaline, Joseph Sayreville War Memorial High School 14 
Schnorbus, Paula Sayreville War Memorial High School 14 

Smith, Linda Samsel Upper Elementary School 1 
Velardi, Michael Samsel Upper Elementary School 1 
DaRold, Jessica Sayreville Middle School 8 
Fischer, David Sayreville Middle School 8 
Mecca, Arianna Sayreville Middle School 8 

Banerman, Jaclyn Eisenhower Elementary School 1 
Fellona, Danielle Arleth Elementary School 1 
Goodman, Rachel Truman Elementary School 1 
Mahony, Noreen Wilson Elementary School 1 

 
Approval of Summer Screenings (School Year 2020-21) 
 
 22.  The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 
Sayreville to approve the following ASI teachers to conduct kindergarten screenings during 
the months of July and August on an as-needed basis.  The contracted rate of pay is $284 per 
day.   
 

Abrams, Jacqueline 
Lawlor, Christine 
Porpora, Donna 
Posik, Heather 

Schleck, Pamela 
Vasile, Kelly 

 
Approval of Webmaster/Digital Media Coordinator 
 
 23.  The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 
Sayreville to approve the appointment of Andrew Hochron to serve as district-wide 
Webmaster\Digital Media Coordinator at an annual stipend of $6,000 for school year 2020-
21. 
  
Approval of Web Assistants/Technology Facilitators 
  
 24.  The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 
Sayreville to approve the appointment of the following personnel to the position of Web 
Assistants\Technology Facilitators, at an annual stipend of $1,648 for school year 2020‐21. 
  

Name Location 
Gunter, Pamela  Arleth Elementary School 

 Cardillo, Margaret Eisenhower Elementary School 
 Makely, Heather Truman Elementary School 
Parisen, Nicole Wilson Elementary School 
 Pacansky, Lori Samsel Upper Elementary School 
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Perone, Judith  Project Before Preschool 
Waranowicz, Matthew Selover School/Administrative Offices 

 Craft, Claire Sayreville Middle School 
 Craft, James Sayreville War Memorial High School 

 
Approval of Student Information Systems Coordinators 
 
 25.  The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 
Sayreville to approve the appointment of Victoria Alexander and Jeanne “Eileen” Giovenco 
to serve as district-wide Student Information Systems Coordinators at an annual stipend of 
$6,000 each for school year 2020-21. 
 
Approval of Part Time IT Support Technicians – Summer Hours 
 
 26.  The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 
Sayreville to approve the employment of the following Part Time IT Support Technicians to 
work during the summer for School Year 2020-21.  The number of hours will be determined 
based on need, not to exceed the budgeted amount. 
 

Name Hourly 
Rate 

Maximum Number 
of Hours Per Week 

Corrigan, Jelaine $19.37 29.5 
Gallick, Keith $18.46 29.5 

Kraus, Jonathan $19.37 29.5 
Sadowski, Kenneth L. $19.37 29.5 

 
Approval of Emergency On-Call Workers 
 
 27.  The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 
Sayreville to approve the appointment of the Maintenance Worker and Stipend indicated 
below as the Emergency On-Call Worker, effective July 1, 2020 for school year 2020-21. 
 

Name Stipend 
Koblos, Stephen *$8,100 

*Pending Teamsters Contract Negotiations 
 
 
Approval of Employment Renewal for the Central Administrative Personnel 
 
 28.  The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 
Sayreville to approve the renewal of employment for the following Central Administrative 
personnel for school year 2020-21 at the salaries and assignments indicated below.  Any 
changes made to previous approvals are in bold type. 
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Name Location Assignment 2020-21 Salary Effective 
Dates 

Shediack, Marilyn District 

Assistant 
Superintendent 

Curriculum  
and Instruction 

  Base Salary  $175,400 
Doctorate Degree    +$6,500 

  Total Salary  $181,900 

07/01/2020 
through 

06/30/2021 

Glock-Molloy, Eric District 

Assistant 
Superintendent of 

Information, 
Technology and 

Operations 

$156,407 
07/01/2020 

through 
06/30/2021 

Hill, Erin District 
Business 

Administrator/ 
Board Secretary 

$155,041 
07/01/2020 

through 
06/30/2021 

 
Approval of Renewal of ROTC Teaching Staff 
 
 29.  The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 
Sayreville to retroactively renew the employment of the retired United States Air Force 
commissioned and non-commissioned officers to teach and work for 11 months in the Air 
Force Junior ROTC Program at Sayreville War Memorial High School for school year 2020-
21.  
 

Name Location Assignment 2020-21 
Salary 

Effective 
Dates 

 Knowlton, Marcus  
(Master Sergeant)  SWMHS NCO Aerospace 

Science Instructor $63,490.13 
07/01/2020 

through 
06/30/2021 

Spare, Jonathan  
(Colonel) SWMHS 

Commissioned Senior 
Aerospace Science 

Instructor 
$82,500 

07/01/2020 
through 

06/30/2021 
 
Approval of Professional Days  
    
   30.  The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 
Sayreville to retroactively approve the following professional days at the amounts listed in 
addition to mileage at the employee’s respective contractually negotiated rate 
 

Name Professional Day Date Registration 
Fee 

Lawrence-Force, Dawnrae 
Communicating with 

Adolescents: Speaking Their 
Language WEBINAR 

06/09/20 $54.00 
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   31.  The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of 
Sayreville to approve the following professional days at the amounts listed in addition to 
mileage at the employee’s respective contractually negotiated rate.  
  

Name Professional Day Date Registration 
Fee 

Lawrence-Force, Dawnrae True Colors: Knowing Thyself 
and Others WEBINAR 06/17/20 $54.00 

Lawrence-Force, Dawnrae 
Social Media's Influence on Self-

harm Behaviors and Self-
regulation WEBINAR 

06/18/20 $60.00 

Lawrence-Force, Dawnrae Environmental Justice: A Social 
Work Perspective WEBINAR 06/18/20 $60.00 

 
XVI. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
XVII. NEXT MEETING DATES 

 
• Tuesday, July 21, 2020  
• Tuesday, August 25, 2020 

 
 

XVIII. ADJOURNMENT 
 
 

Time: ______________   


